OP \$115.00 2904240

ETAS ID: TM717179

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, as Agent		03/24/2022	Bank: FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XPO Intermodal, Inc.		
Street Address:	5 American Lane		
City:	Greenwich		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06831		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	Registration Number: 2904240 PACER		
Registration Number:	2904241	PACER INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number: 2969185 P		P	
Registration Number:	3803149	OWL360°	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024547625

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Birgen

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1629101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Craft
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Craft/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2022

Total Attachments: 7 source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page4.tif source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page5.tif

source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page6.tif

source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page7.tif

source=Impact - Trademark Release (Credit Agricole) [Executed]#page8.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "<u>Partial Release</u>") is made as of March 24, 2022, and granted by CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") to XPO Intermodal, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Senior Secured Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of April 3, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among XPO Logistics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the other credit parties signatory thereto, certain letter of credit issuers party thereto, the Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) belonging to the Grantor (the "Specified Trademark Collateral") including, without limitation, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 006913/0001, between, among others, the Grantor and the Agent, the Grantor pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Security Interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Specified Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to irrevocably terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in and lien on the Specified Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement (solely with respect to the Grantor) and hereby irrevocably terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in and any lien upon the Specified Trademark Collateral, in each case without warranty or recourse. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby reassigns, transfers, conveys and delivers all of the Grantor's right, title or interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Partial Release, in each case at the Grantor's sole expense.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Partial Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Partial Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK,

as Agent

By:

Name: Fre devic

CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK,

as Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Daniel Raguenez
Managing Director
Head of ITB Americas

S-1

to
PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SCHEDULE I

PACER	PACER	P (and design) (in color)	OWL DESIGN (in color)	Mark
European Union 098519- 0969848	European Union 098519- 0969847	European Union 098519- 0969846	European Union 098519- 0969844	Country File No.
Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Status
011551918 Feb 6, 2013	003682655 Feb 19, 2004	011552049 Feb 6, 2013	011552064 Feb 6, 2013	Serial No. Filing Date
011551918 Aug 2, 2013	003682655 Sep 1, 2005	011552049 Aug 2, 2013	011552064 Jul 1, 2013	Reg. No. Reg. Date
XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	Owner
39	39	39	35 39	Class
Freight transportation by train, boat, air and Renewal Due truck; transportation logistics services, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others.	Documentary services, namely the preparation of documentation for the purposes of customs clearance and import licences. Freight brokerage; freight forwarding; freight transportation by water alone or in combination with truck, rail, and/or air transportation; non-vessel operating common carrier services, namely the transportation of cargo by water; air freight agent services, namely the transportation of cargo by an arrivation of cargo by air; logistics management and services for customers with national and international shipping requirements, namely, air, land, rail and sea.	Freight transportation by train, boat, air and truck; transportation logistics services, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others.	Transportation logistics services, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others. Freight transportation by train, boat, air and truck.	Class/Description
d Renewal Due	Renewal Due	d Renewal Due	Renewal Due	Action
Feb 6, 2023	Feb 19, 2024	Feb 6, 2023	Feb 6, 2023	

P (and design)	OWL	OWL	OCEAN WORLD LINES (and owl design) Ocean World Lines	OCEAN WORLD LINES	Mark
Canada 098519- 0969842	European Union 098519- 0957428	China 098519- 0969943	Thailand 098519-0969857		Country File No.
Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Status
1213036 Apr 13, 2004	011115326 Aug 13, 2012	15922293 Dec 12, 2014	546797 Mar 8, 2004	11914438 Dec 19, 2012	Serial No. Filing Date
TMA648195 Sep 15, 2005	011115326 Aug 23, 2015	15922293 May 14, 2016	25849 Mar 8, 2004	11914438 Jun 7, 2014	Reg. No. Reg. Date
XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	Owner
Freight brokerage; freight forwarding; freight transportation by water alone or in combination with truck, rail, and/or air transportation; non-vessel operating common carrier services, namely, the transportation of cargo by water and documentary services related thereto; air freight agent services, namely, the	35 Advertising; business management; business administration; office functions. Telecom services; services enabling the sending and receipt of electronic messages and the electronic tracking of orders and delivery services. 39 Transport; packaging and storage of goods travel arrangement.	39 Freighting; transport; transportation logistics; freight [shipping of goods]; vechicle transport; railway transport; air transport.	Service agents, brokers, freight; freight forwarding service; freight services; freight services; freight services; freight services together with transportation by truck, rail and air transport water; data and services the freight; the air cargo documents and information relating to air cargo handling and logistics services in air transportation for customers requiring domestic and international; management services and logistics in the Army for customers who need transportation within and between management and logistics in the railway for the transportation needs of internal and international management and logistics; for customers in the marine transportation needs within and between countries.	39 Transportation logistics; railway transport; freight [shipping of goods]; air transport; vehicle transport; freighting; transport.	Class/Description
Renewal Due	Renewal Due	Renewal Due	Renewal Due ts	Renewal Due	Action
Sep 15, 2020	Aug 13, 2022	May 13, 2026	Mar 7, 2024	Jun 6, 2024	

P.	Į.	70	7
PACER	PACER	P (and design)	Mark
Mexico 098519- 0969855	Canada 098519- 0969843	Mexico 098519- 0969854	Country File No.
Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Status
1308535 Sep 13, 2012	1206812 Feb 18, 2004	653422 Apr 26, 2004	Serial No. Filing Date
1395338 Sep 6, 2013	TMA635270 Mar 15, 2005	903945 Oct 19, 2005	Reg. No. Reg. Date
XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	Owner
39 Logistics services than transportation, namely, arranging of transportation of goods, management of equipment for transportation, freight brokerage [forwarding], transportation of loads, transporting goods by water solely or at slips with trucks, railway and/or air transport, services for rendered transportation by a freight carrying operation common, namely, services for	Freight brokerage; freight forwarding; freight transportation by water alone or in combination with truck, rail, and/or air transportation; non-vessel operating common carrier services, namely, the transportation of cargo by water and documentary services related thereto; air freight agent services, namely, the transportation of cargo by air and documentary services related thereto; logistics management and services for customers with national and international shipping requirements, namely, air, land, rail and sea.	transportation of cargo by air and documentary services related thereto; logistics management and services for customers with national and international shipping requirements, namely, air, land, rail and sea. 39 Freight brokerage services; freight tracking; freight transportation by water only or in combination with truck, rail and/or air transportation; maritime transportation services provided through general purpose vessels, namely the transportation of cargo by water and documentation services related thereto; services air freight agents namely the transportation of cargo by air and documentation services related thereto; logistics and management services for clients with requirements of national and international shipping, namely air, land, rail or sea.	Class/Description
Renewal Due	Renewal Due	;; Renewal Due	Action
Sep 13, 2022	Mar 15, 2020	Apr 26, 2024	

	P PACER STACKTRAIN (and design)	P (and design)	PACERMEX (and design) **PACERMEX (and design)	PACER INTERNATIONAL	PACER		Mark
	Mexico 098519- 0969110	United States of America 098519-0969822	Mexico 098519- 0969856	United States of America 098519-0969827	United States of America 098519-0969825		Country File No.
	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew	Registered Instructed Not to Renew		Status
	790941 Jun 27, 2006	76506482 Apr 14, 2003	602246 May 26, 2003	76506483 Apr 14, 2003	76506481 Apr 14, 2003		Serial No. Filing Date
	946951 Jul 31, 2006	2969185 Jul 19, 2005	850618 Sep 17, 2004	2904241 Nov 23, 2004	2904240 Nov 23, 2004		Reg. No. Reg. Date
C /	XPO Intermodal, Inc.	XPO Intermodal, Inc.	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)	XPO Intermodal, Inc. (f/k/a Pacer International Inc.)		Owner
	39	39	39	39	39		Class
	Transport; packing and storage of goods; arranging of tours, service railway.	Transportation of freight by train, boat, air and truck.	Railway service.	Transportation of freight by train, boat, air and truck.	Transportation of freight by train, boat, air and truck.	transportation of load by water and services for relating documentation thereto; services for loading agent air, is denoting, airfreight forwarding services and services for relating documentation thereto, management services of transportation for customers than in requirements national and international than transportation, namely, by air, by land, by railways and by sea.	Class/Description
	Renewal Due	Sec 8/9 Renewal Deadline	Renewal Due	Sec 8/9 Renewal Deadline	Sec 8/9 Renewal Deadline	3 g 8 8	Action
	Jun 27, 2026	Jul 19, 2025	May 26, 2023	Nov 23, 2024	Nov 23, 2024		

S-5

OWL360°	PACERDirect	PACER DIRECT (stylized)	Mark
United States Registered 77873919 of America Nov 16, 20 098519-0969820	098519-	Mexico	Country File No.
Registered	Instructed Not to Renew	Registered	Status
77873919 Nov 16, 2009	Jun 27, 2006	790942	Serial No. Filing Date
3803149 Jun 15, 2010	Aug 3, 2007	995984	Reg. No. Reg. Date
XPO Intermodal, Inc.		XPO Intermodal, Inc.	Owner
42 Providing temporal software application cargo management		39 Transport; packir arranging of tour.	Class/Description
y use of a web-based n for cargo visibility an		Transport; packing and storage of goods; arranging of tours, service railway.	
Sec 8/9 Renewal d Deadline Grace Period Expires Will not be renewed.		Renewal Due	Action
June 15, 2020 Dec 15, 2020		Jun 27, 2026	